EFFECT OF COLOURED SHADE NETTING ON CROPS
PERFORMANCE UNDER TROPICAL GREENHOUSE

SUKEERTHA BINTI RAWI RAVEENDRAN

Report submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree
of Bachelor of Engineering

UNIVERSITI
MALAYSIA

U MAP PERLIS

JUNE 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

As a prelude to my thanks giving, at first I wish to thank the Almighty for giving
me strength, courage and confidence. ”Alhamdulillah”. T owe my gratitude to all those
people who have made this Final Year Project (FYP) possible and because of whom my

experience has been one that I will cherish forever

I was lucky to get Madam Aimi Athirah Aznan and P:M. Dr. Mohammud Che
Husain as my supervisor for their invaluable guidance, canstant encouragement, untiring
enthusiasm, affectionate behaviour, and peerless ‘criticisms during the course of
investigation and preparation of manuscript. Theirkindness and devotion left an indelible

impression in my mind.

It is a matter of immense privilege for me to express my whole hearted thanks to
the coordinator of this Final Year Project Madam Maisara Azad and Sir Firdaus Ibrahim
for their guidance along this'study. Nonetheless, my deepest thanks to my beloved friends
whose moral support;advice and assistance me in all walks of my life. I extend my whole
hearted appreciation to my classmates for their nice company, immeasurable help and

support rendered to me during the project.

Last but not least, 1 would also like to thank my parents for supporting me

financially and mentally besides encouraging me with their best wishes.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION

The Final Year (FYP) report titled Effect of Coloured Shade Netting on Crops
Performance under Tropical Greenhouse was prepared and submitted by
Sukeertha binti Rawi Raveendran (Matrix no: 131192620) and has been found
satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Biosystems Engineering) in University
Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

MRS AIMI ATHIRAH BINTI AZNAN

Project Supervisor

School of Bioprocess Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Perlis

June 2017



KESAN WARNA JARING TANAMAN TERHADAP TUMBESARAN POKOK
DI DALAM RUMAH HIJAU TROPIKAL

ABSTRAK

Satu kajian telah dijalankan di dalam rumah hijau yang terletak di Institut Agroteknologi
Lestari, INSAT. Kajian ini adalah bertujuan untuk menyiasat kesan warna jaring teduhan
terhadap tumbesaran pokok di dalam rumah hijau tropikal-Tanaman telah disemai di
bawah empat jaring teduhan yang berwarna kuning, -hitam, merah dan biru dengan 70%
dan 50% faktor teduhan bersama-sama dengan kawalan (tanpa jaring). Hasil kajian
menunjukkan bahawa terdapat perbezaan dalam prestasi tanaman di bawah setiap jaring
teduhan. Jaring berwarna Merah, biru dan“kuning telah dihasilkan oleh syarikat Wize
Wire Mesh, China. Sementara itu, bagijaring berwarna hitam, ia telah dibeli dari peruncit
tempatan di Perlis. Oleh sebab..itu; terdapat beberapa perbezaan antara struktur jaring
yang berwarna merah, biru,.kuning dengan hitam. Antara perbezaannya adalah, jaring
teduhan merah, biru danckuning adalah lebih tebal dan mempunyai lebih banyak jumlah
lubang bagi setiap inct persegi. Tambahan pula, dibandingkan dengan kawalan (tiada
jaring) keamatan..cahaya didapati lebih rendah di bawah jaring teduhan berwarna.
Walaubagaitnanapun, bilangan tumbuhan yang hidup di bawah jaring teduhan berwarna
adalah-febih tinggi berbanding dengan kawalan. Lebar, tinggi dan juga kandungan
klorofil tumbuhan didapati lebih tinggi dibawah jaring teduhan berwarna dibandingkan
dengan kawalan. Sebaliknya, bilangan daun dicatatkan tertinggi di bawah kawalan. Akhir
sekali, hasil terbanyak adalah dibawah jaring teduhan berwarna merah serta biru diikuti

oleh hitam, kuning dan kawalan.



ABSTRACT

A study was carried out at Institute of Sustainable Agrotechnology, INSAT
greenhouse for investigating the effects of coloured shade netting on crops performance
in terms of its yield, number of leaves, width, height and chlorophyll content. In addition,
the shading net properties such as thickness and mesh number was also-measured along
with the light intensity under each colour of the nets. Four different coleur of shading nets
were used namely yellow, red, blue and black with shading factor of 70% and 50%
together with control (without shade nets). Red, blue and,yellow shading net were
acquired from Wize Wire Mesh Company, China. Meabwhile, black shading net was
purchased from local retailer in Perlis. Results showed that there were differences in crop
performance under each coloured shading net. There were differences in the properties of
the shading net. Red, blue and yellow shading nets were thicker and have more mesh
number per inch squared compared toblack shading net. Furthermore, the light intensity
was found to be lower under colouréd shade nets as compared to the corresponding value
under control. Number of yields,’plants width, height and chlorophyll content were found
to be higher under the coloured shade net as compared to corresponding value in the
control. However, number of leaves was found to be more under control. Ultimately, yield

was found highestwunder red as well as blue followed by black, yellow and control.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
1.1  Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2

2.1  Greenhouse
2.1,1 . ~Cladding Material
212  Far Infrared Radiation (FIR)

2.2 Shading Net
2.2.1  Classification of Shading Net
2.2.2  Coloured Shading Net
2.2.3  Temperature and Relative Humidity
2.2.4  Radiation
2.2.5  Air movement

2.3  Effects of coloured shade on plants
2.3.1  Number of Yield
2.3.2  Height of Plants

Vi

Xii

© ©O© 0o N oo o o b~ b~

e e
o O o



2.3.3  Width of Plants
2.3.4  Chlorophyll Content
2.3.5  Vitamin Content
2.3.6  Post Harvest Quality
2.3.7  Pest Attraction

CHAPTER 3
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Experimental Flowchart
3.3  Study Area
3.4. Experimental Design and Treatments

3.4.1  Crop Germination

3.4.2  Crop Transplanting

3.4.3 Fertilizer Management
3.4.4  Pest Control

3.5  Mesh Number and Thickness of*Shading Net
3.6  Light Intensity under Coloured Shading Net
3.7 Plant Performance under Coloured Shading Net
3.8  Data Collection andyAnalysis
CHAPTER 4
4.1 Antroduction
4.2 <)Mesh Number and Thickness of Shading Net
4.3  Light Intensity under Coloured Shading Net
4.4  Plant Growth and Chlorophyll Content under Coloured Shading Net

441  Number of Yield
4.4.2  Number of Leaves
4.4.3  Width of Plants
4.4.4  Height of Plants
445  Chlorophyll Content

vii

11
11
12
13
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
27

28
28
29
31
31
33
34
35
37



CHAPTER 5
51 Summary
5.2 Recommendation

5.3 Commercialization

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: Results of ANOVA
APPENDIX B: Procedure to start the study

viii

39
39
40

41
45
45
47



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Page

2.1 Transmittance for direct and diffuse light of greenhouse 5
cladding materials (Zabeltitz, 2011)

4.1 Mesh Number Per Inch Square and Thickness of Shading Net 29
4.2 Average Light Intensity (lux) 30
4.3 Number of Yields 32
4.4 Number of Leaves 33
4.5 Width of Plants 34
4.6 Height of Plants 36
4.7 Chlorophyll Caontent 37



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.

2.1 Transmittance spectra of three coloured shade nets
(Oren-Shamir et al., 2001)

2.2 Scatters of light under coloured shade netting compared to no
net (Oren-Shamir et al., 2001)

3.1 Flowchart and the activity

3.2 Greenhouse at INSAT

3.3 Layout of Study Area

34 Coloured shadenets

35 Pak Choy Seeds and Cabbage Seedlings

3.6 Germination of Pak Choy after 4 days

3.7 Transplanting of Pak Choy and Cabbage

3.8 Liquid Fertilizer

3.9 Caterpillar eats the Plant Before Spraying Insecticide

3.10 Insecticide From Joe Jalil Company

3.11 Digital Vernier Caliper

3.12 Light Meter Under Direct Sunlight

3.13 Pak Choy Width and Height in Week 4

3.14 Width of Cabbage in Week 4

3.15 Extraction of Chlorophyll

Page

15

16
17
18
19
19
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
25

26


http://hortsci.ashspublications.org/content/44/2/239.full#ref-19

3.16

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Process of Centrifuge and Absorbance Reading

Light Intensity (lux)
Number of Yields
Number of Leaves
Width of Plants
Height of Plants

Chlorophyll Content

Xi

26

30

32

33

35

36

38



FIR

PE
EVA
chl

ml

cm

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Far Infrared Rays
Infrared Rays
Polyethylene

Ethylene Vinyl Acetate
Chlorophyll

Millilitre

Litre

Centimetre

xii



