EFFECT OF COLOURED SHADE NETTING ON CROPS PERFORMANCE UNDER TROPICAL GREENHOUSE

by

SUKEERTHA BINTI RAWI RAVEENDRAN

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Engineering



JUNE 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

As a prelude to my thanks giving, at first I wish to thank the Almighty for giving me strength, courage and confidence. "Alhamdulillah". I owe my gratitude to all those people who have made this Final Year Project (FYP) possible and because of whom my experience has been one that I will cherish forever

I was lucky to get Madam Aimi Athirah Aznan and P.M. Dr. Mohammud Che Husain as my supervisor for their invaluable guidance, constant encouragement, untiring enthusiasm, affectionate behaviour, and peerless criticisms during the course of investigation and preparation of manuscript. Their kindness and devotion left an indelible impression in my mind.

It is a matter of immense privilege for me to express my whole hearted thanks to the coordinator of this Final Year Project Madam Maisara Azad and Sir Firdaus Ibrahim for their guidance along this study. Nonetheless, my deepest thanks to my beloved friends whose moral support, advice and assistance me in all walks of my life. I extend my whole hearted appreciation to my classmates for their nice company, immeasurable help and support rendered to me during the project.

Last but not least, I would also like to thank my parents for supporting me financially and mentally besides encouraging me with their best wishes.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION

The Final Year (FYP) report titled Effect of Coloured Shade Netting on Crops Performance under Tropical Greenhouse was prepared and submitted by Sukeertha binti Rawi Raveendran (Matrix no: 131192620) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Biosystems Engineering) in University Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

MRS AIMI ATHIRAH BINTI AZNAN

Project Supervisor

School of Bioprocess Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Perlis

June 2017

KESAN WARNA JARING TANAMAN TERHADAP TUMBESARAN POKOK DI DALAM RUMAH HIJAU TROPIKAL

ABSTRAK

Satu kajian telah dijalankan di dalam rumah hijau yang terletak di Institut Agroteknologi Lestari, INSAT. Kajian ini adalah bertujuan untuk menyiasat kesan warna jaring teduhan terhadap tumbesaran pokok di dalam rumah hijau tropikal. Tanaman telah disemai di bawah empat jaring teduhan yang berwarna kuning, hitam, merah dan biru dengan 70% dan 50% faktor teduhan bersama-sama dengan kawalan (tanpa jaring). Hasil kajian menunjukkan bahawa terdapat perbezaan dalam prestasi tanaman di bawah setiap jaring teduhan. Jaring berwarna Merah, biru dan kuning telah dihasilkan oleh syarikat Wize Wire Mesh, China. Sementara itu, bagi jaring berwarna hitam, ia telah dibeli dari peruncit tempatan di Perlis. Oleh sebab itu, terdapat beberapa perbezaan antara struktur jaring yang berwarna merah, biru, kuning dengan hitam. Antara perbezaannya adalah, jaring teduhan merah, biru dan kuning adalah lebih tebal dan mempunyai lebih banyak jumlah lubang bagi setiap inci persegi. Tambahan pula, dibandingkan dengan kawalan (tiada jaring) keamatan cahaya didapati lebih rendah di bawah jaring teduhan berwarna. Walaubagaimanapun, bilangan tumbuhan yang hidup di bawah jaring teduhan berwarna adalah lebih tinggi berbanding dengan kawalan. Lebar, tinggi dan juga kandungan klorofil tumbuhan didapati lebih tinggi dibawah jaring teduhan berwarna dibandingkan dengan kawalan. Sebaliknya, bilangan daun dicatatkan tertinggi di bawah kawalan. Akhir sekali, hasil terbanyak adalah dibawah jaring teduhan berwarna merah serta biru diikuti oleh hitam, kuning dan kawalan.

ABSTRACT

A study was carried out at Institute of Sustainable Agrotechnology, INSAT greenhouse for investigating the effects of coloured shade netting on crops performance in terms of its yield, number of leaves, width, height and chlorophyll content. In addition, the shading net properties such as thickness and mesh number was also measured along with the light intensity under each colour of the nets. Four different colour of shading nets were used namely yellow, red, blue and black with shading factor of 70% and 50% together with control (without shade nets). Red, blue and yellow shading net were acquired from Wize Wire Mesh Company, China. Meanwhile, black shading net was purchased from local retailer in Perlis. Results showed that there were differences in crop performance under each coloured shading net. There were differences in the properties of the shading net. Red, blue and yellow shading nets were thicker and have more mesh number per inch squared compared to black shading net. Furthermore, the light intensity was found to be lower under coloured shade nets as compared to the corresponding value under control. Number of yields, plants width, height and chlorophyll content were found to be higher under the coloured shade net as compared to corresponding value in the control. However, number of leaves was found to be more under control. Ultimately, yield was found highest under red as well as blue followed by black, yellow and control.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT	11
APPROV	AL AND DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRA	K	iv
ABSTRA	CT	\mathbf{v}
TABLE C	OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF	TABLES	ix
LIST OF	FIGURES	X
LIST OF	ABBREVIATIONS	xii
	CT OF CONTENT TABLES FIGURES ABBREVIATIONS R 1 Cackground Study Problem Statement Objectives R 2 Greenhouse	
CHAPTE	R 1	
1.1 B	Sackground Study	1
1.2 P	roblem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	3
	150	
CHAPTE	R 2	
2.1	Greenhouse	4
2.1.1	Cladding Material	4
2.1.2	Far Infrared Radiation (FIR)	5
2.2 S	hading Net	6
2.2.1	Classification of Shading Net	6
2.2.2	Coloured Shading Net	7
2.2.3	Temperature and Relative Humidity	8
2.2.4	Radiation	9
2.2.5	Air movement	9
2.3 E	affects of coloured shade on plants	10
2.3.1	Number of Yield	10
2.3.2	Height of Plants	10

2.3	3 Width of Plants	11
2.3	4 Chlorophyll Content	11
2.3	5 Vitamin Content	12
2.3	6 Post Harvest Quality	13
2.3	7 Pest Attraction	13
CHAPT		
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Experimental Flowchart	15
3.3	Study Area	16
3.4.	Experimental Design and Treatments	17
3.4	Introduction Experimental Flowchart Study Area Experimental Design and Treatments 1 Crop Germination 2 Crop Transplanting 3 Fertilizer Management 4 Pest Control	18
3.4	2 Crop Transplanting	19
3.4	3 Fertilizer Management	20
3.4	4 Pest Control	21
3.5	Mesh Number and Thickness of Shading Net	22
3.6	Light Intensity under Coloured Shading Net	23
3.7	Plant Performance under Coloured Shading Net	24
3.8	Data Collection and Analysis	27
	.6	
CHAPT	TER 4	
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Mesh Number and Thickness of Shading Net	28
4.3	Light Intensity under Coloured Shading Net	29
4.4	Plant Growth and Chlorophyll Content under Coloured Shading Net	31
4.4	1 Number of Yield	31
4.4	2 Number of Leaves	33
4.4	3 Width of Plants	34
4.4	4 Height of Plants	35
4.4	5 Chlorophyll Content	37

CHAPTER 5

5.1	Summary	39
5.2	Recommendation	39
5.3	Commercialization	40
REFE	RENCES	41
	NDICES	45
APP	ENDIX A: Results of ANOVA	45
APP	ENDIX B: Procedure to start the study	47
	ENDIX A: Results of ANOVA ENDIX B: Procedure to start the study Original coopyright This item is protected by original coopyright.	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page
2.1	Transmittance for direct and diffuse light of greenhouse cladding materials (Zabeltitz, 2011)	5
4.1	Mesh Number Per Inch Square and Thickness of Shading Net	29
4.2	Average Light Intensity (lux)	30
4.3	Number of Yields	32
4.4	Number of Leaves	33
4.5	Width of Plants	34
4.6	Height of Plants	36
4.7	Chlorophyll Content	37

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No	l•	Page
2.1	Transmittance spectra of three coloured shade nets (Oren-Shamir et al., 2001)	7
2.2	Scatters of light under coloured shade netting compared to no net (Oren-Shamir et al., 2001)	8
3.1	Flowchart and the activity	15
3.2	Greenhouse at INSAT	16
3.3	Layout of Study Area	17
3.4	Coloured shade nets	18
3.5	Pak Choy Seeds and Cabbage Seedlings	19
3.6	Germination of Pak Choy after 4 days	19
3.7	Cabbage Transplanting of Pak Choy and Cabbage	20
3.8	Liquid Fertilizer	21
3.9	Caterpillar eats the Plant Before Spraying Insecticide	22
3.10	Insecticide From Joe Jalil Company	22
3.11	Digital Vernier Caliper	23
3.12	Light Meter Under Direct Sunlight	24
3.13	Pak Choy Width and Height in Week 4	25
3.14	Width of Cabbage in Week 4	25
3.15	Extraction of Chlorophyll	26

3.16	Process of Centrifuge and Absorbance Reading	26
4.1	Light Intensity (lux)	30
4.2	Number of Yields	32
4.3	Number of Leaves	33
4.4	Width of Plants	35
4.5	Height of Plants	36
4.6	Height of Plants Chlorophyll Content Chlorophyll C	38
(<u>()</u>		

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

FIR Far Infrared Rays

IR

PE

EVA

This item is protected by original copyright Chl ml

1

cm